

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1848

MARSHALL LEE GORE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 45

ARGUMENT..... 46

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT
 WAIVED HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT
 THE *SPENCER* HEARING. 46

 II. THE ISSUES RELATED TO ACCESS TO RECORDS SHOULD
 BE REJECTED..... 51

 III. THE REJECTION OF THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS
 INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND
 PRESENT MITIGATION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 59

 IV. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF DEFENDANT’S INSUFFICIENTLY
 PLEAD, PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS CLAIMS
 SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. 63

 V. THE CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR SHOULD BE DENIED. 82

 VI. THE DENIAL OF THE COMPETENCY CLAIMS SHOULD BE
 AFFIRMED..... 83

 VII. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 STRIKING DEFENDANT’S SHELL MOTION AND FLA. R.
 CRIM. P. 3.851 (2001), IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 93

 VIII. THE DENIAL OF THE *RING* CLAIM SHOULD BE
 AFFIRMED..... 98

 IX. THE CLAIM REGARDING SANITY TO BE EXECUTED WAS
 PROPERLY DENIED..... 99

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State,
662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) 60

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 60

Alston v. State,
894 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2004) 84

Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851, 3.852, and 3.993,
797 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2001) 97

Anderson v. State,
627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) 64

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2001) 82, 97

Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 47, 56

Branch v. State,
952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006) 92

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 75, 93

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 51

Brown v. State,
715 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1998) 94

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 66

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000) 74

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 64, 93, 95, 96

<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	81
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	61, 81
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	53, 54
<i>Cummings-el v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	50
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990)	87
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	60
<i>Dubose v. Shelnutt</i> , 566 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	56
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	94
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	56
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	87
<i>Eichelberger v. Brueckheimer</i> , 613 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	56
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	42, 46, 50, 59, 74
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	47, 62, 78
<i>Francis v. Barton</i> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	77
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	81

<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	81
<i>Futch v. Dugger,</i> 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989).....	91
<i>Godinez v. Moran,</i> 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	47
<i>Gorby v. State,</i> 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	52
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	68
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	1, 69
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	3, 7, 61, 63, 69, 71
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 2003)	13, 98
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	60, 70, 79, 80, 82, 83
<i>Grim v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	47, 56
<i>Guardado v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	50
<i>Hamblen v. State,</i> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	47, 56
<i>Harris v. Webb,</i> 711 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	56
<i>Henyard v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	81
<i>Herrera v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	100

<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992).....	87, 91
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	82
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	75, 93
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	99
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	55
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006)	94
<i>Kokal v. Dugger</i> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	69
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	79
<i>Long v. Dillinger</i> , 701 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 1997)	56
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	50
<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	87
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 118 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	100
<i>McCaskill v. Dees</i> , 698 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	56
<i>Medina v. Singletary</i> , 59 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 1995)	86, 87, 91

<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999)	98
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	57
<i>Mora v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002)	47, 56
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	84, 87, 91
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	52, 54
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	72
<i>Oats v. Dugger</i> , 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	75
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	66
<i>Owen v. Crosby</i> , 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	47, 62, 78
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	52, 54
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2006)	93
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	86
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	64
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 2004)	76
<i>Pearce v. Sheffey</i> , 647 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	56

<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	47
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	66, 70, 71, 72, 91, 100
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	53, 54
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2006)	51
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	46, 98, 99
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	77, 78
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	99
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	57
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	94
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	79, 82
<i>State v. Craft</i> , 685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996)	51
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	92
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	98
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	91

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	55
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	53, 54, 74, 80
<i>Thompson v. Unterberger</i> , 577 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	56
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	81
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	52, 54, 57, 79, 82, 97
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000)	98
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	82
Statutes	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	64, 93, 94, 95, 97
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	8
